

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

09-742 DEC 21 2009

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Sawyer Clerk

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN ROSENBERG, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

HUALAPAI INDIAN NATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court of the State of Arizona**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARC C. CAVNESS
Counsel of Record
777 East Thomas Road
Suite 210
Phoenix, AZ 85014-5449
Phone: (602) 279-9911

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX OF APPENDIX	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. Factual Background	8
A. The Hualapai Indian Nation and Grand Canyon National Park	8
B. Dr. Rosenberg’s Whitewater Rafting Trip	10
II. Procedural Background	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13

Table of Contents continued

	<i>Page</i>
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify The Limited Scope Of Its Holding In <i>Kiowa</i> . . .	13
A. The Doctrine Of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Was Intended To Recognize The Sovereign Status Of Indian Tribes And, As Such, Is Effectively Co-Extensive With The Concept Of Foreign Sovereign Immunity. 14	14
B. Foreign Nations Are Not Immune For Their Tortious Conduct, Occurring Extra-territorially, By Their Commercial Endeavors.	19
C. <i>Kiowa</i> Is Fully Consistent With These Principles Of Tribal Sovereignty, And This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify The Limited Holding Of <i>Kiowa</i>	21
D. This Court Should Also Grant Certiorari To Clarify That Courts, Which Created The Doctrine, Have Authority To Define The Outer Bounds Of The Doctrine In The Absence Of Congressional Action.	25
E. Summary	27

Table of Contents continued

	<i>Page</i>
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify Its Holding In <i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411, 121 S.Ct. 1589 (2001), Is Not Limited To Arbitration Clauses, But That Other Contractual Provisions By A Tribe, Inconsistent With Its Sovereign Immunity, Can Act As A Waiver.	28
CONCLUSION	33

INDEX TO APPENDIX

	<i>Page</i>
Arizona Supreme Court Denial of Petition for Review (September 23, 2009)	App-1
Arizona Court of Appeals Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (May 8, 2009)	App-3
Arizona Court of Appeals Memorandum Decision (March 24, 2009)	App-5
Mohave County Superior Court Signed Order of Dismissal (January 14, 2008)	App-18
Mohave County Superior Court Ruling (December 20, 2007)	App-20
Mohave County Superior Court Ruling (October 16, 2007)	App-22
Mohave County Superior Court Complaint (February 14, 2007)	App-24
Mohave County Superior Court First Amended Complaint (October 11, 2007)	App-32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Superior Court</i> , 148 P.3d 1126 (Cal. 2006)	2
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe</i> , 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Beecher v. Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Connecticut</i> , 918 A.2d 880 (Conn. 2007)	3, 23-24
<i>Bittle v. Bahe</i> , 192 P.3d 810 (Okla. 2008)	29-30, 33
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak and Circle Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775, 111 S.Ct. 2578 (1991)	17-18
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S.Ct. 2017 (1983)	26
<i>Bryant v. Silverman</i> , 703 P.2d 1190 (Ariz. 1985)	20-21
<i>C & L Enterprises</i> , 532 U.S. 411, 121 S.Ct. 1589 (2001)	17, 28-29, 32
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202, 107 S.Ct. 1083 (1987)	18
<i>Cherokee Nation v. State of Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	16

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) . . .	14
<i>DeFeo v. Ski Apache Resort</i> , 904 P.2d 1065 (N.M.App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 903 P.2d 844 (N.M. 1995)	27
<i>Export Group v. Reef Industries, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1466 (9 th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Foxworthy v. Puyallup Tribe of Indians Ass'n</i> , 169 P.3d 53 (Wash.App. 2007), <i>review granted</i> , 195 P.3d 89 (Wash. 2008)	2
<i>Hannes v. Kingdom of Roumania Monopolies Institute</i> , 20 N.Y.S.2d 825 (N.Y.App. 1940) . . .	19
<i>Hollynn D'Lil v. Cher-Ae Heights Indian Community of the Trinidad Racheria</i> , 2002 WL 33942761 (N.D.Cal. 2002)	2, 24
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261, 117 S.Ct. 2028 (1997)	17
<i>In re Greene</i> , 980 F.2d 590 (9 th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 118 S.Ct. 1700 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lesoeur v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 965 (9 th Cir. 1994)	8

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145, 93 S.Ct. 1267 (1973)	27
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service</i> , 408 F.Supp.2d 886 (D.Ariz. 2006), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 479 F.3d 1024, <i>reh'g granted en</i> <i>banc</i> , 506 F.3d 717 (2007)	8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi</i> <i>Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505, 111 S.Ct. 905 (1991)	18, 27
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838, 109 S.Ct. 1519 (1989)	17
<i>Phelps v. Firebird Raceway, Inc.</i> , 111 P.3d 1003 (Ariz. 2005)	31
<i>Scholten v. Blackhawk Partners</i> , 909 P.2d 393 (Ariz. App. 1995)	31
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412, 108 S.Ct. 2460 (1988)	26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44, 116 S.Ct. 1114 (1996)	14
<i>Taylor v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 854 P.2d 1134 (Ariz. 1993)	31

Table of Authorities continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300, 309-10 (2d Cir. 1981) (quotations omitted), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1148, 102 S.Ct. 1012 (1982), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azberbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812)	14-15
<i>Tribal Smokeshop, Inc. v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Tex. ex rel. Tribal Council</i> , 72 F.Supp.2d 717 (E.D.Tex. 1999)	24
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354, 39 S.Ct. 109 (1919)	16
<i>Weatherguard Roofing Co., Inc. v. D.R. Ward Const. Co.</i> , 152 P.3d 1227 (Ariz. App. 2007) ..	31
<i>Worcester v. State of Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	15-16
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168, 90 S.Ct. 314 (1969) .	26

Table of Authorities continued

Page(s)

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

FEDERAL:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

36 C.F.R. § 7.4(b) 4-7, 9-10

STATE:

Political Reform Act, Cal.Gov.Code, § 81000 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law §§
453 20

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries 14

Seielstad, “The Recognition and Evolution of Tribal
Sovereign Immunity Under Federal Law: Legal,
Historical, and Normative Reflections on a Funda-
mental Aspect of American Indian Sovereignty,”
37 TULSA L.REV. 661 (2002) 1, 23, 26

Wilson, *Nations Within A Nation: The Evolution*
of Tribal Immunity, 24 AM.IND.L.REV. 99
(2000) 23, 33
